period. This restatement resulted in a misstatement of cash flows used in investing activities with an equal
misstatement of cash flows used in operating activities. This restatement did not impact our previously reported
balance sheets, statements of income, comprehensive income, or changes in stockholders� equity.
Further, we reclassified certain tenant allowances from increases or decreases in recoverable costs from developed
properties to other captions within the cash flows from investing activities section of the statements of cash flows to
enhance reporting of our capital expenditures. As a result, capital expenditures now include the Company�s investment
in stores where it is considered the owner during the construction period. Proceeds from sale-leaseback transactions
now include monies received by the Company for tenant allowances from landlords at stores where the Company is
considered the owner during the construction period.
The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on certain line items within our previously reported
statements of cash flows:

39 Weeks Ended October 28, 2006 39 Weeks Ended October 29, 2005
As

previously
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Changes in accounts
receivable $ 5,947 $(35,542) $ (29,595) $(17,449) $ 3,456 $ (13,993)
Changes in deferred
construction
allowances 26,554 (14,860) 11,694 3,623 1,494 5,117
Net cash used in
operating activities 5,949 (50,402) (44,453) (72,384) 4,950 (67,434)
Capital expenditures (136,175) 26,984 (109,191) (93,716) (31,727) (125,443)
Increase in
recoverable costs from

(14,892) 14,892 � (662) 662 �

Edgar Filing: DICKS SPORTING GOODS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

developed properties
Proceeds from
sale-leaseback
transactions 14,075 8,526 22,601 18,070 26,115 44,185
Net cash used in
investing activities $(136,992) $ 50,402 $ (86,590) $(74,386) $ (4,950) $ (79,336)

15

Edgar Filing: DICKS SPORTING GOODS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
We caution that any forward-looking statements (as such term is defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform
Act of 1995) contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A or made by our management involve risks and
uncertainties and are subject to change based on various important factors, many of which may be beyond our control.
Accordingly, our future performance and financial results may differ materially from those expressed or implied in